

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

CONTEMPT PETITION NO. 10 OF 2026

IN

INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 5306 OF 2025

Manjeet Singh Anand

...Petitioner

Vs.

Nishant Enterprises HUF

...Respondent

WITH

COURT RECEIVER'S REPORT NO. 48 OF 2026

IN

COMMERCIAL EXECUTION APPLICATION NO. 19 OF 2025

WITH

CONTEMPT PETITION (L) NO. 5458 OF 2025

IN

INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 5306 OF 2025

WITH

COMMERCIAL EXECUTION APPLICATION NO. 19 OF 2025

WITH

INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 2485 OF 2024

WITH

COMMERCIAL EXECUTION APPLICATION NO. 19 OF 2025

Mr. Anushok Daver with Mr. Aniket Worlikar for the Petitioner / Decree Holder.

Ms. Kausar Banatwala i/b Mr. Tushar Goradia for the Respondent No. 1.

Ms. Sneha Mahawar i/b Ms. Neuty Thakkar for the Respondent No.2.

Ms. Naina Poojari, Master (Adm.) Court Receiver with Mrs. Priti U. Pawshe, ASO present.

CORAM : ABHAY AHUJA, J.

DATE : 17th APRIL, 2026

P.C. :

1. When the matter is called out, Ms. Banatwala, learned Counsel appears for the Respondent No.1 and submits that her attorney has just been briefed in the matter and that the vakalatnama has been filed only yesterday.

2. Ms. Mahawar, learned Counsel appears for the Respondent No. 2 also makes a similar submission.

3. Both the learned Counsel appearing for the Respondents No. 1 and 2 seek some time to take appropriate instructions in the matter.

4. Mr. Daver, learned Counsel appearing for the Petitioner/Applicant submits that till date no proper disclosures have been made and there is an outstanding of over Rs. 15.5 Crs and that this Court may at least direct presence of the two Respondents in the Court on the next date, although against them there is no show cause notice that has been issued as yet.

5. Since a request has been made by the learned Counsel appearing for the Respondents No. 1 and 2 for time, only as and by way of indulgence, list on **12th June, 2026**.

6. Let the Respondent No. 2 remain present in the Court on the next date.

(ABHAY AHUJA, J.)